<

=

THE EFFECT OF LEVERAGE ON FIRMS PROFITABILITY:

EVIDENCE FROM MALAYSIA

FARISHA AUDRINA BINTI SHERWAN

2016709257

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

JUNE 2019



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0. Background of Study
1.1. Problem Statement
1.2. Objective of the Study
1.3. Scope and Limitation of the Study
1.4. Significance of the Study
1.4.1. Researcher
1.4.2. Investor
1.4.3 Public
1.4.4 Policy Maker

1.5. Organization of the Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0. Introduction
2.1. Firm’s Profitability
2.2. Theory
2.2.1. Stakeholder Theory
2.3. Leverage
2.4. Theoretical Framework

2.5. Summary

CHAPTER 3 DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.0. Introduction
3.1. Data

3.2. Research Design

PAGE

vii

viii

[EEN

o b~ B~ b BB W LW O LODN

o N N o o

11

12
12
12



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

3.2.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.2.2 Unit Root Test
3.2.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test
3.2.4. Multicollinearity Test
3.2.5. Pooled Ordinary Least Square
3.2.6. Hausman Test
3.2.7. Fixed Effect Model
3.2.8. Random Effect Model
3.2.9. Multiple Linear Regressions

3.3. Measurement of variables
3.3.1. Firms’ Profitability
3.3.2. Degree of Operating Leverage (Dol)
3.3.3. Degree of Financial Leverage (Dfl)
3.3.4. Degree of Total Leverage (Dtl)

3.4. Hypothesis Development

3.5. Research Questions

3.6. Flow of Research

3.7. Summary

RESEARCH FINDINGS
4.0. Introduction
4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics
4.2. Unit Root Test
4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)
4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)
4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test
4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis
4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage
4.4.2. Degree of Financial Leverage
4.4.3. Degree of Total Leverage
4.5. Hypothesis Testing
4.6. Summary

CONCLUSION
5.0. Introduction

5.1. Discussion of Analysis

12
12
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
18
18
18

19
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
23
24
24

25
25



ABSTRACT

This study is focusing on the relationship between the firms’ profitability and leverage of
the top 50 firms that are listed in Bursa Malaysia that are selected based on the best
revenue rank. The degree of operating, financial and total leverage have been compared
with the firms’ profitability that indicate by the return on investment. By calculating
some significant ratios, it helps us to conclude that there is a significant relationship
between the degree of financial leverage and degree of total leverage with firms’
profitability (P = 0.052 and 0.013 respectively). However, this study will help financial

manager with the better understanding about the use of leverage.



CHAPTER ONE:

INTRODUCTION

1.0. Research Background

Analysis of firm’s profitability is one of the crucial areas of a firm, as it affects
mainly the wealth of their shareholders that is also known as common equity
investors. Assets need to be managed promptly and wisely to allow for increase in
profitability. Efficiency of the firm is measured through the effectiveness of the

firm’s management to utilize their assets to generate profit.

In this century, there is a lot of investment activities involves. A firm tend to find
another solution in order to gain more profit. In this part, a basic knowledge is must
things that have to possess in order to avoid a bad decision that might lead to a bad
result. For example, the ability to measure a firm’s efficiency by analyse a firm’s
profitability would be sufficient to get an information before decide to invest on that
particular firm. The study of financial leverage on firm’s profitability engrosses a
considerable amount of contribution towards financial literature (Dean, 1968;

Friedman, 2007).

The importance of the firms’ profitability as the main contributing factor for assessing
businesses efficiency and examine the relationship between the leverage and firms’
profitability is the reasons behind this. Financial leverage is basically one of the
factors that can influence the firm’s profitability and one of the tools to raise their
capital with a purpose to increasing profit. It encompasses the management of the
firms’ capital structure where leverage uses debt instruments to increase the estimated
level return on the firm’s equity as mentioned in the study of (Mangalam &

Govindasamy, 2010; Patel, 2014).

Generally, the ratio of total debts which a firm owe to the total assets of a firm
represents financial leverage. Financial leverage ratio tells the degree of borrowed
money by the firm in order to finance their capital structure to raise the profitability

of a firm.



