

## THE EFFECT OF LEVERAGE ON FIRMS PROFITABILITY: EVIDENCE FROM MALAYSIA

## FARISHA AUDRINA BINTI SHERWAN 2016709257

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

### TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION		iii
TABLE OF CONTENT		iv
LIST OF TABLES		vii
LIST OF ABBR	EVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT		ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0. Background of Study	1
	1.1. Problem Statement	2
	1.2. Objective of the Study	3
	1.3. Scope and Limitation of the Study	3
	1.4. Significance of the Study	3
	1.4.1. Researcher	4
	1.4.2. Investor	4
	1.4.3 Public	4
	1.4.4 Policy Maker	4
	1.5. Organization of the Study	5
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0. Introduction	6
	2.1. Firm's Profitability	6
	2.2. Theory	7
	2.2.1. Stakeholder Theory	7
	2.3. Leverage	8
	2.4. Theoretical Framework	10
	2.5. Summary	11
CHAPTER 3	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
	3.0. Introduction	12
	3.1. Data	12
	3.2. Research Design	12

	3.2.1 Descriptive Statistics	12
	3.2.2 Unit Root Test	12
	3.2.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test	13
	3.2.4. Multicollinearity Test	13
	3.2.5. Pooled Ordinary Least Square	13
	3.2.6. Hausman Test	14
	3.2.7. Fixed Effect Model	14
	3.2.8. Random Effect Model	14
	3.2.9. Multiple Linear Regressions	14
	3.3. Measurement of variables	15
	3.3.1. Firms' Profitability	15
	3.3.2. Degree of Operating Leverage (Dol)	15
	3.3.3. Degree of Financial Leverage (Dfl)	16
	3.3.4. Degree of Total Leverage (Dtl)	16
	3.4. Hypothesis Development	17
	3.5. Research Questions	18
	3.6. Flow of Research	18
	3.7. Summary	18
	•	
	•	
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS	
CHAPTER 4		19
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS	19 19
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS 4.0. Introduction	
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics	19
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test	19 20
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)	19 20 20
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)	19 20 20 21
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test	19 20 20 21 21
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis	19 20 20 21 21 22
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis  4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage	19 20 20 21 21 22 23
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis  4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage  4.4.2. Degree of Financial Leverage	19 20 20 21 21 22 23 23
CHAPTER 4	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis  4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage  4.4.2. Degree of Financial Leverage  4.4.3. Degree of Total Leverage	19 20 20 21 21 22 23 23 23
	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis  4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage  4.4.2. Degree of Financial Leverage  4.4.3. Degree of Total Leverage  4.5. Hypothesis Testing  4.6. Summary	19 20 20 21 21 22 23 23 23 24
CHAPTER 4  CHAPTER 5	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis  4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage  4.4.2. Degree of Financial Leverage  4.4.3. Degree of Total Leverage  4.5. Hypothesis Testing  4.6. Summary  CONCLUSION	19 20 20 21 21 22 23 23 24 24
	RESEARCH FINDINGS  4.0. Introduction  4.1. Results of Descriptive Statistics  4.2. Unit Root Test  4.2.1. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (IPS)  4.2.2. Results on Panel Unit Root Test (LLC)  4.3. Breusch Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test  4.4. Multiple Linear Regression Analysis  4.4.1. Degree of Operating Leverage  4.4.2. Degree of Financial Leverage  4.4.3. Degree of Total Leverage  4.5. Hypothesis Testing  4.6. Summary	19 20 20 21 21 22 23 23 23 24

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study is focusing on the relationship between the firms' profitability and leverage of the top 50 firms that are listed in Bursa Malaysia that are selected based on the best revenue rank. The degree of operating, financial and total leverage have been compared with the firms' profitability that indicate by the return on investment. By calculating some significant ratios, it helps us to conclude that there is a significant relationship between the degree of financial leverage and degree of total leverage with firms' profitability (P = 0.052 and 0.013 respectively). However, this study will help financial manager with the better understanding about the use of leverage.

#### **CHAPTER ONE:**

#### **INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.0. Research Background

Analysis of firm's profitability is one of the crucial areas of a firm, as it affects mainly the wealth of their shareholders that is also known as common equity investors. Assets need to be managed promptly and wisely to allow for increase in profitability. Efficiency of the firm is measured through the effectiveness of the firm's management to utilize their assets to generate profit.

In this century, there is a lot of investment activities involves. A firm tend to find another solution in order to gain more profit. In this part, a basic knowledge is must things that have to possess in order to avoid a bad decision that might lead to a bad result. For example, the ability to measure a firm's efficiency by analyse a firm's profitability would be sufficient to get an information before decide to invest on that particular firm. The study of financial leverage on firm's profitability engrosses a considerable amount of contribution towards financial literature (Dean, 1968; Friedman, 2007).

The importance of the firms' profitability as the main contributing factor for assessing businesses efficiency and examine the relationship between the leverage and firms' profitability is the reasons behind this. Financial leverage is basically one of the factors that can influence the firm's profitability and one of the tools to raise their capital with a purpose to increasing profit. It encompasses the management of the firms' capital structure where leverage uses debt instruments to increase the estimated level return on the firm's equity as mentioned in the study of (Mangalam & Govindasamy, 2010; Patel, 2014).

Generally, the ratio of total debts which a firm owe to the total assets of a firm represents financial leverage. Financial leverage ratio tells the degree of borrowed money by the firm in order to finance their capital structure to raise the profitability of a firm.